Financial assets and liabilities, being primarily derivative or hedging contracts, are used to manage financial risks that arise from the
abovementioned activities. These risks are summarised and described further, in the following sections:

a) market risks relating to:
i) foreign currencies
ii) interest rates
iii) commodity prices

b) other financial risks relating to:
i) liquidity
ii) credit
iii) foreign currency translation.

a) MARKET RISKS

Sensitivity – analyses
The below sensitivity analyses illustrate possible outcomes from the Group’s approach to financial risk management in relation to market risks.
The analyses show the effect on profit and other comprehensive income for the year if market rates had been 10% higher or lower with all
other variables held constant, taking into account existing financial asset and liability exposures and related hedges. A sensitivity of 10% has
been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of market prices, the volatility observed on a historical basis and market
expectations for future movements.
 Profit for the year  Other comprehensive income
 2019

$M
2018

$M
 2019

$M
2018

$M
Foreign currency rates
10% increase – –  (37.7) (21.7)
10% decrease – –  46.0 28.4
Interest rates1
10% increase in variable rates (1.4) (1.4)  (0.6) (1.0)
10% decrease in variable rates 1.4 1.4  0.6 1.0
Commodity prices2
10% increase – –  13.1 14.2
10% decrease – –  (13.1) (14.2)
1 10% refers to applying a multiplication factor (rather than addition) to the underlying interest rate
2 The table does not show the sensitivity to the Group’s total underlying exposures or the impact of changes in volumes that may arise from an increase or

decrease in commodity prices

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Coca-Cola Amatil Limited and its subsidiaries

Coca-Cola Amatil Limited  101

IV OUR RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
15 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
a) MARKET RISKS (CONTINUED)
As shown in the preceding table, a movement in market rates by 10% would have no material impact on profit for the year, reflecting the